of the Acquisition on, and hence the items
so restated in, the comparative financial
statements of the Group are summarised in
the tables below:
 

2. 編製基準（續）

(i)	 期內共同控制合併（續）

Ample	Ocean集團由馬先生創立及
控制。馬先生持有不足一半Ample
Ocean的投票權。然而，通過影響
馬先生亦持有Ample	 Ocean股權的
近親家族成員及根據馬先生及其
近親家族成員之間現有的合約安
排指示家族成員於Ample	 Ocean股
東大會的投票，馬先生實際上擁有
Ample	 Ocean大部分投票權。本公
司則由耀洋（馬先生全資擁有）於二
零一二年十二月收購，以及自此由
馬先生控制。因此，本公司及其當
時附屬公司的財務報表項目則自從
馬先生獲得對本公司的控制權之日
起使用該日確認的收購價值，計入
合併實體的財務報表。

根據會計指引五，本集團的比較財
務報表已重列納入Ample	 Ocean集
團的財務報表。收購事項對本集團
比較財務報表及重列的項目的影響
於下表概述：

17

Pizu Group Holdings Limited 比優集團控股有限公司

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2015

財務報表附註

截至二零一五年九月三十日止六個月

2.	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i)	 Common control combinations during the
period (Continued)

Effect of the Acquisition on the condensed
conso l ida ted s ta tement  o f  f inanc ia l
position as at 1 April 2014

	 	 The	Group
	 	 as	 Ample	 	 	 The	Group
	 	 previously	 Ocean	 	 	 as
	 	 reported	 Group	 Note	 Adjustments	 	restated
	 	 	 Ample
	 	 本集團	 Ocean	 	 	 本集團
	 	 此前報告	 集團	 附註	 調整	 經重列
	 	 RMB’ 000	 RMB’ 000	 	 RMB’ 000	 RMB’ 000
	 	 人民幣千元	 人民幣千元	 	 人民幣千元	 人民幣千元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property,	plant	and	equipment	 物業、機器及設備	 524	 81,179	 	 –	 81,703
Prepaid	lease	payments	for	land	 土地預付租賃款項	 –	 6,509	 	 –	 6,509
Prepayment	for	purchase	of	property,	 購置物業、廠房及設備之
	 plant	and	equipment	 	 預付款項	 –	 2,350	 	 –	 2,350
Intangible	assets	 無形資產	 –	 245	 	 –	 245
Interests	in	associates	 於聯營公司之權益	 –	 3,477	 	 –	 3,477

	 	 524	 93,760	 	 –	 94,284

Current assets 流動資產
Inventories	 存貨	 –	 12,983	 	 –	 12,983
Trade	and	bills	receivables	 應收貿易賬款及應收票據	 82,219	 128,935	 	 –	 211,154
Other	receivables,	prepayments	and	deposits	 其他應收賬款、預付款項及按金	 9,082	 22,641	 	 –	 31,723
Prepaid	lease	payments	for	land	 土地預付租賃款項	 –	 203	 	 –	 203
Amounts	due	from	shareholders	 應收股東款項	 –	 3,355	 	 –	 3,355
Amounts	due	from	associates	 應收聯營公司款項	 –	 2,817	 	 –	 2,817
Amounts	due	from	related	companies	 應收關連公司款項	 –	 10,600	 	 –	 10,600
Derivative	financial	assets	 衍生金融資產	 2,168	 –	 	 –	 2,168
Cash	and	cash	equivalents	 現金及現金等價物	 14,749	 28,332	 	 –	 43,081

	 	 108,218	 209,866	 	 –	 318,084

Current liabilities 流動負債
Trade	payables	 應付貿易賬款	 1,150	 60,816	 	 –	 61,966
Other	payables	and	accruals	 其他應付賬款及應計費用	 12,391	 25,544	 	 –	 37,935
Borrowings	 借款	 84,322	 –	 	 –	 84,322
Dividend	payable	 應付股息	 –	 94,355	 	 –	 94,355
Consideration	payable	for	restructuring	 重組應付代價	 –	 53,500	 	 –	 53,500
Amounts	due	to	related	companies	 應付關連公司款項	 –	 2,950	 	 –	 2,950
Income	tax	payable	 應繳所得稅	 655	 8,053	 	 –	 8,708
Derivative	financial	liabilities	 衍生金融負債	 2,016	 –	 	 –	 2,016

	 	 100,534	 245,218	 	 –	 345,752

Net current assets/(liabilities)	 流動資產╱（負債）淨值	 7,684	 (35,352)	 	 –	 (27,668)

Total assets less current liabilities/ 資產總值減流動負債╱
 Net assets	 	 資產淨值	 8,208	 58,408	 	 –	 66,616

Equity 權益
Share	capital	 股本	 21,186	 10,000	 3	 (10,000)	 21,186
Accumulated	losses	 累計虧損	 (99,153)	 (109,581)	 1	 (53,924)	 (146,002)
	 	 	 	 2	 45,429
	 	 	 	 4	 71,227
Merger	reserves	 合併儲備	 –	 –	 3	 10,000	 3,500
	 	 	 	 4	 (6,500)
Restructuring	reserve	 重組儲備	 –	 79,227	 4	 (51,497)	 27,730
Statutory	and	other	reserves	 法定及其他儲備	 1,135	 26,923	 1	 53,924	 19,053
	 	 	 	 2	 (45,429)
	 	 	 	 4	 (17,500)
Others^	 其他^	 85,040	 –	 	 –	 85,040

Equity	attributable	to	owners	of	the	Company	 本公司擁有人應佔權益	 8,208	 6,569	 	 (4,270)	 10,507
Non-controlling	interests	 非控股權益	 –	 51,839	 4	 4,270	 56,109

Total equity	 權益總額	 8,208	 58,408	 	 –	 66,616

2. 編製基準（續）

(i)	 期內共同控制合併（續）

收購事項對二零一四年四月一日之
簡明綜合財務狀況表之影響

18

Interim Report 2015/2016 中期報告

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 September 2015

財務報表附註

截至二零一五年九月三十日止六個月

2. 編製基準（續）

(i)	 期內共同控制合併（續）

收購事項對二零一五年三月三十一
日之簡明綜合財務狀況表之影響

2.	 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i)	 Common control combinations during the
period (Continued)

Effect of the Acquisition on the condensed
conso l ida ted s ta tement  o f  f inanc ia l
position as at 31 March 2015
  The Group
  as Ample   The Group
  previously Ocean   as
  reported Group Note Adjustments  restated